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Ireland; 256 ICU/HDU beds
= 5.2 critical care beds / 100,000 

(NOCA/ CCP census March 2020)

Rhodes, Intensive Care Medicine, 2012



Bed occupancy
Bed occupancy 2019

Overall national bed occupancy = 90%





March 29th

RD2
RD3



Slide 8

RD2 Rory Dwyer, 03/09/2020

RD3 Rory Dwyer, 03/09/2020



Expansion of ICU capacity

• Bed spaces with supply of piped gases

• Equipment; ventilators, monitors, syringe pumps, etc

• Staffing; cancel leave, redeployment, upskilling









Total 399

Total 536

Total 690

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

255 45

354 45

484 54

611TOTAL 79



Health Protection Surveillance Centre (HPSC)
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HPSC geographic distribution of cases
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RCSI Hospital Group
Cavan

Drogheda
Beaumont

Connolly
Dublin Midlands Hospital Group

Naas
Portlaoise

Tullamore
Tallaght

St James's
Ireland East Hospital Group

Mater
Mullingar

Navan
St Vincents

Kilkenny
Wexford

South-South West
Clonmel

Waterford
Cork CUH

Mercy Cork
Tralee

Saolta Hospital Group
Letterkenny

Ballinasloe
Castlebar

Sligo
Galway UHG

ULimerick
UH Limerick

Total

Percentage of baseline ICU capacity open in Surge 3 on January 21st

Series1 Series2





HSE daily ICU 
Operational
Group meeting.

Chair; Dr Vida 
Hamilton



Agenda 02/02/2021:
 Situation report; NOCA
 Staffing report; Una (Critical Care Programme)
 Nursing staffing; Derek and Eileen (CCP and DON group)
 Retrieval; Dermot/ David (MICAS/NAS/ CCRS)
 Dialysis; Bairbre/ Ronnie (HSE)
 Advanced oxygen devices on ward; Ger/ Ronnie (HSE)
 O2; Damien (HSE)
 AOB: ICU Drugs Update – Fionnuala King
 Actions

*Actions arising – updates from owners

HSE Acute Operations Critical Care Major Surge Working Group - Actions 01/02/2021 & Agenda 02/02/2021
To: Emma Benton <Emma.Benton@hse.ie>, cd onmdm <cdonm.dm@hse.ie>, "michaelpower@beaumont.ie" <michaelpower@beaumont.ie>, ncagl acutehospitals <ncagl.acutehospitals@hse.ie>, 
"dessiemurphy71@gmail.com" <dessiemurphy71@gmail.com>, "rorydwyer@me.com" <rorydwyer@me.com>, "dcribbin@coa.ie" <dcribbin@coa.ie>, "bmarsh@mater.ie" <bmarsh@mater.ie>, Ross Morgan 
<rossmorgan@beaumont.ie>, Damien Clarke <damien.clarke1@hse.ie>, "Ger Flynn (National Clinical Head of Medical Devices)" <Ger.Flynn@hse.ie>, "Ronnie.McDermott@hse.ie" <Ronnie.McDermott@hse.ie>, 
"Dermot.Doherty@cuh.ie" <Dermot.Doherty@cuh.ie>, Brian Kinirons <bkinirons@icloud.com>, AcuteOperations <acute.operations@hse.ie>, "Una Quill (CCP)" <ccp@coa.ie>, CEO <ceo@coa.ie>, President 
<President@coa.ie>, Brid Moran <bridmoran@noca.ie>, "Fionnuala Treanor (fionnualatreanor@noca.ie)" <fionnualatreanor@noca.ie>, "Menzies, David (ED)" <dmenzies@svhg.ie>, Bairbre Mcnicholas
<Bairbre.NiMhaille@hse.ie>
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NIV and HFNO devices



Daily report on O2 usage and supply
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ICU Mortality %
Source; HPSC, ICNARC weekly report *

36% *
39%

* Data for Surge 3 is for patients who 
have left ICU; does not include the 
large number who are still in ICU
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UK data; 1. Mortality in ventilated patients 
2. Renal Replacement Therapy in ICU patients
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COVID patients in ICU; % requiring RRT

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

UK Surge 1 UK Surge 2-3 HSE Surge 1 HSE Surge 2 HSE Surge 3

RRT %



0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

UK Surge 1 UK Surge 2-3 HSE Surge 1 HSE Surge 2 HSE Surge 3

ICU Length of stay (median, days)
* Bias towards shorter stays as many patients are still in ICU

LOS survivors LOS non-survivors

*
*



Conclusions
• Data for Surge 3 are preliminary because 50% of admissions are still in ICU

• Mortality is higher in Surge 2 and 3 than Surge 1

• Possible factors to explain this include; 
- older age, 
- lower BMI, 
- pre-existing conditions, 
- outbreaks of COVID in patients already in hospital, 
- patients with ceilings of care admitted to ICU
- ?

• Further data are required



Connolly Hospital, Dublin – Quarter 2, 2020
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Haematology /oncology

Nephrology

Upper GI surgery

Colo-rectal surgery

Stroke

Neurosurgery

Trauma

Emergency surgery
Elective surgery

Bed days for ‘respiratory’ 

patients increased 420%

% change in patient numbers, 
Quarter 2, Beaumont Hospital ICU

(ICNARC data)
TBI



Lessons learned
• ICU nursing is the key determinant of ICU capacity in the Irish system

• Collect essential activity data and disseminate it widely

• Set up central coordination of activity

• More data needed to explain apparent increase in mortality in Surge 2 and 3 



”Never waste a good crisis”; 
‘benefits’ arising from pandemic

• Recognition of the centrality of Intensive Care to modern acute medicine

• Allocation of new resources from government for a major expansion in ICU capacity

• Development of systems to provide real-time information on activity and resources

• Provision of resources for upskilling of staff

• Development of a HSE structure for crisis management by coordination of resources

• Devolvement of responsibility and authority to front-line clinicians (medical and 

nursing)



Acknowledgements

• Brid Moran, Fionnuala Treanor, Paul Dempsey, Fionnola Kelly, Mary Baggot 
from NOCA who collect and analyse the data

• Anna Marie Murphy for MICAS Retrieval Service data

• Joanne Mulvihill, Magda Pecak for Beaumont data

• Dr Joan O Donnell and staff for HPSC data


